
All the bidders who have participated in Tender No: T. No.5.12/APMSIDC/2024-25, Dt: 

22.01.2025, (Bids received on dt: 18.03.2025) Identification of the service provider for 

operation and maintenance of feeder Ambulances for Conventional Ambulances under 

PPP model in tribal areas across Andhra Pradesh is hereby requested to send their 

clarifications, if any, regarding the remarks of Preliminary Technical Evaluation Report 

which is placed in website https://apmsidc.ap.nic.in. on or before 03.00 PM, dt: 

24.04.2025. 

Mail ID:  aphmhidc@gmail.com. 

 

            Sd/-  
           Executive Director 

                APMSIDC.  
           
Date: 22.04.2025. 

Mangalagiri, Guntur. 

As per the above Qualification Criteria, the tender documents (on-line documents 
submitted by the participated firm) are evaluated and the details are as follows, 

Name of the Bidder: M/s.  EMRI Green Health Services  

Sl. 
No. 

Tender Requirements M/s.  EMRI Green Health Services Remarks 

1 processing fee Rs. 29,500/- Online 

ID:254115 

Rs.29,500 

Compiles 

2 E.M.D. of  Rs. 10,00,000/- Pg no: 2 

BG No: 03815IBG25000021 

DD date:05.03.2025 

Amount:1000000/- 

Compiles 

3 Confirmation regarding furnishing 
Performance Security in case of 
award of contract 

Pg no: 180 complies 

4 Original tender document duly 
stamped and signed in each page 

Self-attested  Compiles 

5 Particulars of the bidder as per 
Appendix- B. 

Pg no: 90 Compiles 

6 Copy of the Income Tax Returns 
acknowledgement for last three 
financial years 

Pg no: 91-95 Compiles 

7 Power  of  attorney in  favour  of  
signatory to bid documents   

Pg no: 96-100 Compiles 



8 Copy of the certificate of 
registration of EPF, ESI and GST, 
PAN & TAN with the appropriate 
authority 

Pg no: 113  

Gst:36AAAAE2161R2ZH 

Pg. No:121 

PAN: AAAAE2161R  

Pg no: 101 to 107  – EPF 

Pg no: 110 to 111- ESI 

Compiles 

9 A declaration from the Bidder in 
the format given in the Appendix 
’F’ to the effect that the firm has 
neither been declared as defaulter 
or black-listed by any competent 
authority of a government 
department, government 
authorities 

Pg. no: 123-124 Compiles 

10 Turnover of Rs.5 Crore over past 
three financial years (21-22; 22-
23; 23-24) cumulatively 

Pg.No: 181 

Average Annual Turnover: Rs.1955 Cr 

Total Net worth: Rs.1175 Cr 

Compiles 

11 The Service Provider should have 
an experience of a minimum of 02 
years in Operations and 
maintenance of feeder 
ambulances/Pre-hospital 
Emergency Response 
Service/Ambulance Service, with 
a minimum of 40 no of fleet of 
feeder ambulances/Pre-hospital 
Emergency Response Service 
ambulances/ambulance services, 
under any single centralized 
state/central govt owned 
ambulance service. 

 

Pg. no: 125 to 167 

 Project 
State  

Date of 
commen
cement  

Date of 
Completi
on  

No of 
Vehicles  

Andhra 
Pradesh 

Nov 
2021 

On 
going 

122 

Gujarat Aug 
2007 

On 
going 

802 

Tamilnadu    
 

Compiles 

12 The Service provider Should have at 
least Two (02) years of experience in 
GIS/GPRS/GPS integrated vehicle 
Monitoring System and Software 
components for the same 

Pg. no: Pg. no: 125 to 167 

 

Compiles 

 

Remarks: Clarification required: 

1.Clarification required on IPTHHS project of Odisha Govt LOI issued, whether 
agreement was done and proof of work execution.( Agreement/Work experience) 

 

 

 



Name of the Bidder: M/s. ZENPLUS Pvt. Ltd. 

Sl. 
No. 

Tender Requirements M/s. ZENPLUS Pvt. Ltd Remarks 

1 processing fee Rs. 29,500/- Online  

ID:2539203 

Amount:29500/- 

Compiles 

2 E.M.D. of  Rs. 10,00,000/- Pg no: 5 

DD No:638055  

DD date:05.03.2025 

Amount:1000000/- 

Compiles 

3 Confirmation regarding furnishing 
Performance Security in case of 
award of contract 

Pg no:17 Complies 

4 Original tender document duly 
stamped and signed in each page 

Self-attested and Notarised Compiles 

5 Particulars of the bidder as per 
Appendix- B. 

Pg no: 19 Compiles 

6 Copy of the Income Tax Returns 
acknowledgement for last three 
financial years 

Pg no: 23 to 29 Compiles 

7 Power  of  attorney in  favour  of  
signatory to bid documents   

Pg no: 31 Compiles 

8 Copy of the certificate of 
registration of EPF, ESI and GST, 
PAN & TAN with the appropriate 
authority 

Pg no: 37  

Gst:27AACCZ0147J1Z8 

Pg. No: 

PAN: AACCZ0147J  

Pg no: 43 to 45 – EPF 

Pg no: 47 to 49 - ESI 

Compiles 

9 A declaration from the Bidder in 
the format given in the Appendix 
’F’ to the effect that the firm has 
neither been declared as defaulter 
or black-listed by any competent 
authority of a government 
department, government 
authorities 

Pg. no: 459 Compiles 

10 Turnover of Rs.5 Crore over past 
three financial years (21-22; 22-
23; 23-24) cumulatively 

Pg.No: 65 

Average Annual Turnover: Rs.39.29 Cr 

Total Net worth: Rs. 

Compiles 



11 The Service Provider should have 
an experience of a minimum of 02 
years in Operations and 
maintenance of feeder 
ambulances/Pre-hospital 
Emergency Response 
Service/Ambulance Service, with 
a minimum of 40 no of fleet of 
feeder ambulances/Pre-hospital 
Emergency Response Service 
ambulances/ambulance services, 
under any single centralized 
state/central govt owned 
ambulance service. 

 

Pg. no: 232 to 268 

 Project 
State  

Date of 
commenc
ement  

Date of 
Completi
on  

No of 
Vehicles  

    
    
    

 

Not 
Compiles 

12 The Service provider Should have at 
least Two (02) years of experience in 
GIS/GPRS/GPS integrated vehicle 
Monitoring System and Software 
components for the same 

Pg. no: Not Submitted Not 
Compiles 

 

Remarks: Provisionally Not Qualified due to 

1. As per tender condition The Service Provider should have an experience of a 
minimum of 02 years in Operations and maintenance of feeder ambulances/Pre-hospital 
Emergency Response Service/Ambulance Service, with a minimum of 40 no of fleet of 
feeder ambulances/Pre-hospital Emergency Response Service ambulances/ambulance 
services, under any single centralized state/central govt owned ambulance service But 
submitted past performance of M/s.Ziqitza Health care limited which is a demerged company. 

2. The Service provider Should have at least Two (02) years of experience in GIS/GPRS/GPS 
integrated vehicle Monitoring System and Software components for the same, but submitted 
past performance of M/s.Ziqitza Health care limited which is a demerged company. 

3.Since M/s. Zenplus Pvt.Ltd has incorporated on 18.07.2022 past performance of demerged 

company M/s.Ziqitza Health care limited, will not be consider as asked in tender past 
performance of company in last 2 years. (experience should be in 21-22, 22-23, 23-24 
of these years as per tender condition, as per point number 6 & 10 IT returns & Average 
Annual turn over considered for these years) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Name of the Bidder:M/s. Akshara Enterprises INDIA Pvt. Ltd. Consortium with 

M/s. UK SAS India Pvt. Ltd. 

Sl. 
No. 

Tender Requirements M/s. Akshara Enterprises INDIA Pvt. Ltd. 
Consortium with M/s. UK SAS India Pvt. 
Ltd. 

Remarks 

1 processing fee Rs. 29,500/- Online  

ID:2547261 

Amount:28650/- 

Compiles 

2 E.M.D. of  Rs. 10,00,000/- Pg no: 2 

BG No: KFOIBGF250770001 

BG date:18.03.2025 

Amount:1000000/- 

Compiles 

3 Confirmation regarding furnishing 
Performance Security in case of 
award of contract 

Pg no: 245 Compiles 

4 Original tender document duly 
stamped and signed in each page 

Pg no: Submitted Compiles 

5 Particulars of the bidder as per 
Appendix- B. 

Pg no: 127 Compiles 

6 Copy of the Income Tax Returns 
acknowledgement for last three 
financial years 

Pg no: 253-261 Compiles 

7 Power  of  attorney in  favour  of  
signatory to bid documents   

Pg no: 287 Compiles 

8 Copy of the certificate of 
registration of EPF, ESI and GST, 
PAN & TAN with the appropriate 
authority 

Pg no: 137 

Gst:37AAPCA1720R1Z6 

Pg. No:149 

PAN: AAPCA1720R 

Pg no: 151-153 – EPF 

Pg no: 145 - ESI 

Compiles 

9 A declaration from the Bidder in 
the format given in the Appendix 
’F’ to the effect that the firm has 
neither been declared as defaulter 
or black-listed by any competent 
authority of a government 
department, government 
authorities 

Pg. no: 247 to 249 Not 
Compiles 

10 Turnover of Rs.5 Crore over past 
three financial years (21-22; 22-
23; 23-24) cumulatively 

Pg.No: 251 

Average Annual Turnover: Rs. 193.22 Cr 

Total Net worth: Rs.67.46 Cr 

Compiles 



11 The Service Provider should have 
an experience of a minimum of 02 
years in Operations and 
maintenance of feeder 
ambulances/Pre-hospital 
Emergency Response 
Service/Ambulance Service, with 
a minimum of 40 no of fleet of 
feeder ambulances/Pre-hospital 
Emergency Response Service 
ambulances/ambulance services, 
under any single centralized 
state/central govt owned 
ambulance service. 

 

Pg. no: 232 to 268 

 Project 
State  

Date of 
commenc
ement  

Date of 
Completi
on  

No of 
Vehicles  

Andhra 
Pradesh 

   

Andhra 
Pradesh 

   

    
 

Not 
Compiles 

12 The Service provider Should have at 
least Two (02) years of experience in 
GIS/GPRS/GPS integrated vehicle 
Monitoring System and Software 
components for the same 

Pg. no:Not Submitted Not  
Complies. 

 

Remarks: Provisionally Not Qualified due to  

1.Appendix-F Should be Notarised as per tender condition. Submitted, Appendix-F is 
not notarized for consortium member of M/s. UK SAS India Pvt. Ltd. 

2. Eligibility criteria- the experience of each of the members of consortium shall be added 
together to arrive the combined eligibility of consortium as per G.O. (I.e. for present running 
tender of individual consortium members) 

3. Technical eligibility through credentials from prior projects where served as consortium may 
not be considered. (i.e. consortium experience may not consider as individual experience) 
Hence need to furnish individual experience of concern consortium member role & 

responsibilities in the previous execution (i.e. M/s. Akshara Enterprises INDIA Pvt. Ltd & 
M/s. UK SAS India Pvt. Ltd roles & responsibilities in early projects). 
 

 

 


